



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE**

Sokol Holdings, Inc., Thomas Sinclair, : No. 296, 2017
and Brian Savage, :
: On Appeal from the
: Superior Court in and for
Defendants and Counterclaimants : New Castle County
Below, Appellants and :
Cross-Appellees, :
: The Honorable
v. : John A. Parkins, Jr.
: :
Margolis Edelstein, : Consolidated
Marcus & Auerbach LLC, : No. N14C-01-217JAP
Jerome Marcus, Jonathan Aurebach :
and Herbert Mondros, :
: :
Plaintiffs and Counterclaim :
Defendants Below, :
Appellees and Cross-Appellants. :

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF
AND ANSWER TO CROSS-APPEAL**

KLEIN LLC
Julia B. Klein (DE 5198)
919 North Market Street, Suite 610
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: 302-438-0456

Of Counsel

Paul Gordon
GORDON | MELUN | MATON LLP
5500 East Yale Avenue, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80222
Tel: 303-756-0800

*Attorney for Defendants and
Counterclaimants Below-Appellants
and Cross-Appellees*

Dated: January 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

ARGUMENT1

 I. The trial court erred in granting summary judgment because a reasonable jury could find in favor of the clients on whether the lawyers were negligent and whether the negligence was a cause of the clients’ damages.....1

 II. Reversal of the summary judgment on the legal malpractice claims requires reversal of the adverse judgments on the lawyers’ breach of contract claims.....8

 III. The trial court committed reversible error in denying the clients leave to conduct certain discovery after the trial court converted the motions to dismiss into motions for summary judgment.9

 IV. The trial court lacked subject matter jurisdiction over Marcus & Auerbach’s breach of contract claims, because the claims are subject to binding arbitration.....10

ANSWER TO CROSS-APPEAL12

RESPONSE TO SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....12

WITH REGARD TO CROSS-APPEAL12

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Brust v. Newton, 852 P.2d 1092 (Wash. App. 1993).....3

CAPROC Manager, Inc. v. Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys., 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 50 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2005).....10

Chocktoot v. Smith, 571 P.2d 1255 (Or. 1977).....3

Goodman v. Levy, 2007 WL 641562 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2007).....4

ll. Farmers Ins. Co. v. Glass Serv. Co., 683 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. 2004).....11

Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc., 842 A.2d 1245, 1260 (Del. Ch. 2004).....11

Phillips v. Clancy, 733 P.2d 300 (Ariz. App. 1986).....4

Statutes

10 Del. C. § 5701 (2017)10
